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" - PETITION FbR ZONING REGLASMHCATION
: AMBE@ERSPECIAL EXCEPTION 59 ¥

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
Development Co.

1, or we, Universal Housing aod/ legal owner&. of the property situate in Baltimore

County and which 15 described In the des-ription and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof,

hereby petition (1) that the zoning status «f the herein described property be re-classified, pursuant

10 the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from an....DOL.BAAUEADIE. .. o vmeeeeee

....... Dot appligable.. . one; for the following ressons: = 1

oue to an

See attached deserintion

and (2) for a Specia? Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore

County, to uzc the herein deseribed property, for.. Office use and an office bullding in a

eeeo-DURL1S zoRE

Property is to be postea and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulat.ans.

. 1 or we, agree Lo pay expenses of above re<lassification and/or Special Lxception advertising,

posting, e'c., upon filing of this pelilion, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning

1&.&“ and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore
N

Vice President)/ (| Legi Cemer
Address. A5 Launsxten Roed......._.

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Raitimore County, this_
of..Jaruaxy. .. 197 3, that the subject matter of this petilion be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two Dewspapers of general circulation thraugh-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, znd that the public hearing be had before the Zoaing

,\m of Baltimore County in Boom 106, County Office Bullding in Towson, BaltLaore
day of Februazy 197 3, -1(.1,.'“".
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P.O. BOX 6828, TOWSON, ND. 21204

Dacesbar 4, 1972
Containing 0.096 Acres more or less

Beginning for the same at the end of the two following lines vit: from
the center line intersection of Compass Road and Mapl~ Crest Drive South §7° 38’
08" Eame 67.00 fest and South 02° 21' 52° Vast 112.00 fest sald place of begirning
also Being ths cutline of a proposed building thence from said place of beginning
and binding around said proposed bullding the ~ight followindilines viz: South

- 87° 38" 08" Eamt 61.46 fest, North 03® 21' 52° East 2.00 feet, Sonth §7° 38' 08"
East 54.54 feat, South 02* 21* 52 West J6.00 feat, North 87° 38° 08" West 51.88

feet, South 02° 21' 52° West 2.00 feet, Worth 87° 18' 05" Wast 62.12 feet and

Moreh 02* 21' 52" East J6.00 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 0.096 Acres of land more or less.
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TO._Mr. S. Eric DiNenna, Zoning-Commissioner Dafe.... January- 30,-1973 -~ ----

FROM..

SUBJECT. . Perician

RE: PETITION FOR A SPECIAL EX- ' BEFORE THE
CEPTION

SE/Corner of Compass Road and
Sopwith Drive - 15th District

DZPUTY ZONING

Universal Housing and Development : COMMISSIONER
Company - Petitioner
NO, 73-179-X (ltem No. 108) 8 oF

: BALTIMORE COUNTY

This Petition represents a request for a Special Exception for an office
and an offics building in a D.R.16 Zone. The praposed office building is to
he located witkin an apartment complex at the southeast corner of Compass
Road and Sopwith Drive, in the Fifteenth District of Baltimore County.
The following witacsses testified in behalf of the Petitioner. Mr. Melvin
.; Colvin, Corporate Vice-President of the Universal Housing and Development
Gompany; Mr. James O, Armacost, a member of the civil engineering firm
of G.W. Stephens and Associates; and Mr. Hugh Gelston, a real estate broker
and appraiser with many years experience in Baltimore County.

office building w11 be situated

T, i d that the prop
within the interior of the 1200 unit apartment complex and will not be visible
from any boarding properties,

The building is to be one story high, 116 fect long and 36 feet in width,
and will be constructed with a gable roof and materials similar to the sur-

u' rounding apartments and townhouses.

ed exclusively by employees of Universal

Office space will be uti
Housing and Development Company, and will serve as ihe facility for central

record kevping foi the 1200 apartment units in Maple Crest as well as 500

i
‘4. additional units ownea Ly the Petitioner.
E Twelve cmployees are to work in the building including a maintenance

=~
% supervisor for the Maple Crest apartments. In additinn to the office space,
the supervisor will have storage space for building maintenance purposes.
1

‘Th: amount of traffic that would be generated by the office building is
|

| expected to be less than that which would be generated by an apariment oF

[ 4 P,
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

r, Office of Planning and Zoning

#73-179-X. . Srutheust corner of Compass Road znd Sopwith Drive. |
Petition for Special Exceptinn for Office and 0ffice Building. I
- Housing and Co. I

15ch Diserict

HEARING: Wednesday, February 14, 1973 (1:00 P.M.)

The staff of the Office of Planning and Zoniny has reviewed the subject
pecicion and has the following comments to offer.

If this proposal 1s to establish an office to be used in the managomenc
of the Maple Crest Apartments, then there doas not sewm to be the need
for a speclal exception. Howaver, {f the proposal im to locate offices
from which to manage other apartment developments than these offices
vould be similar to, if not the same, as any other general offices.

This locetion does not meet the eriteria for office locations used by

the staff in preparing the comprehonsive maps which wire adopted
by tha County Council of Baltimore County in 1971. This lacation is

not in, or adjacent to a nuighborhood, community or town center; nor is
1t at the edges of strip commarcial or major thoroughfara. General
offices in a location such as this iz a “spot” location and mot In accerd
with generally sccepted planng practices.

NEG:rw

townhouse building,

AlL witnesses felt that the proposed office building and use would in ne
way bu detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the community
and that the use satisfied all requirenments for granting a Special Exception as
sct forth under Section 502, 1.

Other than the Department of Traffic Enginecring who requested minor
revisions, the Zoning Advisory Committee had no adverse comment with re-
gard to the Petitioner's development plans.  However, Planning Staff recom-
mendations with regard to the Petitioner's request were of a negative nature,
The staff felt that the use amounted to general offices and, as such, did nat
meet staff criteria for office locatians,

There were no area sesidents in attendance at the hearing.

OPINION
After reviewing the Petitioaer's plans and testimony received in this

case, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner is of ¢ e opinion that , with certain

restriction, the proposed use will meet all requérements of Section 502. 1,
and that a Special Exception should be cranted. A general office type building
<could very well be cunsidered as spot zoning in this location. However, when
one considers the specific building and use, the 1acation must be considered

as logical and appropriate.

Therefore, IT 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissisner of

e
Balliraore County this __ 20 day of March, 1973, that the herein des-
‘cribed parcel or arca be Geanted a Special Exception int an Office Building
and Use, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

1. The office use is restricted to managemen. or record
keeping for Maple Crest and other apartments owned
by the Universal Housing Company. The maintenance
and storage use of caid building shall be limited to the
Maple Crest Apartments.

2. The number of employees working in the building shall
not exceed 12.

3. The architectural design and the building materiais
used must correspond or blend with that of surrounding
buildings,

A minimum of 14 parking spaces must be clearly striped
nunbered and assigned to the oifice building.

5. The Petitioner's site plan must be revised 5 oncit and
scparate the area required to support the office building
including siback arcas and parking from the oversll
apartment d Density cal ions affes ting
the omitted area must also be indicated on said reviscd
site plan.

. Final approval of said site plan by the Department of
Traffic Engincering, Department of Public Works, and
the Office of Planning and Zoning.

Baltimare County

TEQ

GaREa i




BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
JEFFERSOI BUILDING TOWSON. MARYLAWD 21204

DEPARTMENT QF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 5
Wit T, Mo

January 17, 1573

Mr. 5. Eric DiKenna
Zoning Comnissioner

County 0ffice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Item 108 - ZAC - Decesber 19, 1972
Property Owner: Universal Housing & Development Co.
Compass Road and Maple Crest Drive
Special exception for office building
pistrict 15

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

The subject ratition is requesting a special eception for an office
building. This plan should be revised to show all buildings that are to be
served by Langs Road and the anticipated average daily traffic on Langs Road.

Yery truly yours,
. .

2. //'/,..« PR

Michael §. Flazinan

Traffic Engineer Associate

HSF:nc

s g i ton, pr

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

January 17, 1973

James 0. Nolar, Euq.
. 20h Mest Pennsylvania A
Towsan, Maryland 21204

REt Special Excestion Petfitfon
Ttem 108
Universal Housing ond Develoament Co. -
Petitioner

Dear Mr. Nolan:

The foning Advisory Cormittee has reviewed the nl=ns
submitted with the shove referenced netition »nd hss mede rn
on site field insnection of the aroperty. The following comments
are a result of this review sa¢ insnection.

These comrents are not intended to fndicate the =9aroorinteness
of the zoning action reguested, but to assure that ell prrties
are mode aware of plans or problems with regerd to the development
plans that may hive a bearing on this case. Tr. Dfrector of
Planning may file a written resort with the Zon'ng Comissfoner
wi th recommendstions on the a-propriateness of the reguastad
20ning. i

The subject property §s located on the south side of
Comass Rodd, opposite Masle Crest Orive, in vhe 15th District
f timore Ceunty, This residential (D.R.16) 2oned site is
presently being graded fo: the construction of apsrtments and

rental office bullding, The proparty surrounding this site
on the north side of Comass Road fs develaped with #nortman
The anirtrents to the west are still under construction. This
site part of Section IV-B of the existing Maple Crest

Api trunts.

The Snecis] Excestfon that {s hefns recuested and is
dascribed is for the existing hufléing on the subject site.
The sarking cren 's not fncluded fn the zoniag descrintion.
Since this daveloanent is aroviding more th=n » 100 cers over
the reculred narking, we do net feel that .his i3 2 serious
problem, However, w2 recorménd that the commissfoner restrict
the 1b narking sances to ' locitad =3 fndicated on the submiteed
site plan ona be reserve. for the office buflding use,

Baltimore County Fire Department
4 Austin Deitz
Chisd

Towson, Marylang 21204

Ler=ril]
Office of Planning ana Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, aryland 21204
Atvention: e, R Chairman

Zoning Advisory Committee
Re: Property Owner: Unlversal Housing and Development Co.

-Location: Intersection of Compass Road and Maple Crest Drive

Item No. 108 Zoning Agenda Tuesday, December 19, 1972

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below narked with an "x" are applicabl
and required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

C ) L. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and
shall be located at intervals of feet along an
approved road in accorlance with Baltimore County Standards
as published by the Department of Public Works.

2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site.
3. The vehicle dead-end condition shown at

A~
e

€ maximum allowe Te Depar

€ ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operations.

€X) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with ail applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101
"The Life Safety Code', 1970 Edition prior to occupancy.

( ) 6. Site plans are approved as drawn.

¢ ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.
Noted and

Reviewer: Approved:

anning Gri “Députy Chief
Special Inspectjon Division Pire Prevention Bureau

James D, Holan, Esg.
Page 2

Iten ‘08

Januery 17, 1973

This petition is ccceated for filino on the drte of the enclosed
Filing cartificate, Motice of the herrins dita rod tize, which will
be held not less than 30, nor more then G0 diys rfter the doie on the
filing ce tificate, will be forwirded to sou in the near future.

Very truly

) 2

Zoning Advisory Comittoe

JI0IGAES D

(Enclosure)

—EBavrtiMore County, MARYLAND
DepartMENT OF HEALTH———

DONALD J. ROOP, MD., MPI

JEFFERSON BUILDING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 December 29, 1972

Mr. §. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
0ffice of Planning and Zoning

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Hr. DiNenona:
Comments on Item 108, Zoning Advisory Coamittee Hoecting
December 26, 1972, are as follows:

1 Housing and Develepment Co.
Road and le
Crest Drive

Property Owner: Unive
Location: Intersection of Compa

Present Zoning: J.R. 16
Proposed Zoming: Special Excepticn for office building
District: 15

No. Acres: 0.096

Siace metropolitan water and sewer are available to the
sits, no healeh hazard is anticlpared.

Ver; truiy yours,

=

\‘;’Cﬁl‘n e /]?LQ\ LQ\-.‘,

Thomas H. Devlin, Director
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

WMG:mn&

SR e L ELAEEEE

4 Barean of Bugineering

TLLawoRTH M, Bives. &

Balttmore Gounty, Macpland
Drpartment Of gublic Morks

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARTLAND 21204

« crier

Jamary 8, 1973

¥r. S, Eric Dikenna
Zoning Comnissioner
County 0ffice Building
Towson, Maryland 2120k

Pe: Item F108 (1972-1973)
Property Owner: Universsl Housing and Dewalopment Co.
€ Compass Read end Maple :~est Drive

Intersectio:
Fresent 7. .

Proposed - irg: Special Exeeption for cffice bui 'ding
District: 15th No. Acres: 0.096 acre

Dear Mr, DiNenna:

‘The fo)

Oeneral;
Baltimo)
Sections 1T

1z required
Maple Crest

ENDEAM:FiR:

George

XE 5 I Topo
B2 Tax Map

BALTIMORE

A. V. Oulmby
Acting Director

5. ERIC DiNENMA
ey Oftes Bubdig
111 ¥, Chasspushe Ave.
Towsan, Wd. 71304
s

lowing comments are furnished in regard io the plat subnitted to this office

for review by the Zoning Advisory Comaitiee in connection with the subject item.

re County highway and utility requirements are secured by Public works

Apreements #156918 and #157105, exiwuted in conjraction with the development of

and TV-A, Maple Crest Apaitnents. do addi'ional Public Works Agreement
to be executed in connection wiin the propased development of Sectinn IV-B,
Aparteents, of which this site is & part. Howover, construction plans

are required for proposad sanitary sewsrage to serve offsite properties,

This office has no further comment in regard to the plan submitted for review
by the Zoning Adwisory Committee in connection with the subject item.

Very truly youws,

.
WORTH N DIVSR, P.E.
Chief, Mureau of Enginecring

cer Matti Kessir

Reter

I-5E Key Sheet
19 48 33 & 3 Fosition Sheets

COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

January 18. 1673

M. S. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissicner
Zoning Advisory Committes

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, iMaryland 2120-4

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on Item #108, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting. December 19, 1972
are o3 foilows:

Property Owner: Univenal Housing end Development Ce
Location: Intersection of Compass Rood and Maple Crest Drive
Present Zoning: D.R.16

Proposed Zoning: $pecial Exception for office building
Districk: |5

No. Acres: 0.096 acres

This plan has been reviewed and there are no site-pianning facters requiring coment.

Very truly yours,

Vot & Htsse kg~
John L. Wimbley

Planner |

Proje<t Planning Division

Office cf Flanning ond Zoning
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LF COUNTY 2/14/73 | | L
e X2 not riEceARaR AR, 5 i | Mr. Colvin testified that he is the exccutive vice | The next witness to testify was Mr. James O. Armacost, the
1 ﬁéﬁﬁé%?ﬁﬁm 1 DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSTONER - president and has authority to speak for Universal Housing and 1 engineer affiliated with and A iat Mr.
Date:  December 29, 1972 F COMPMY: 2 ¥ | Develcpnent Company and that he has been with affiliated companies| | contirmed that the building would be of the same type construction
t s R SR e | for scme twenty-two years. The witness first described the Maple ‘ and would blend into the area, and that 14 parking spaces would be
A R R S T R AR Crest apartment development, stating that upon full development | providec and reserved sxclusively by the use of the office. He
the Maple Cresi Mpartments will contsin some 1200 units, with the went on to stzte that all sewer, water and other utilities are
. e e ".'}f,;’f,:ﬁﬁﬁ ;ﬁ:;ﬁrﬁ'ﬂxiumm . EETITIONER'S mmww greater majority of these units presently completed or rader ::::::qi::u:ﬂ::: ::::u::uau:ﬂ :i-at, :;::. this office -
hDET S oad on u B2 2
el Inm.-;e:tiﬁl‘)éul' Gumpa's Rd. and Maple Crest Drive Patitioner, Universal Housing and Development Company, by :bnﬂtructiun. H.l‘ Colvin indicated that the proposed office " . P es ths, . comparable
Speota) Excoption for office bullding its attorneys, James D. Nolun and Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams, uilding, which is not actially in existence at the prosent time, Fle & = ol BRLUUGe iR taane e Jeon s ted Lo
submits the following memorandum in support of its request for £ is to be located at the northeast corner of Com[ess Road and fact that this office would be used exclusively for corporation
n.nq;sanres abectiL pEldn, 2o DEEkce RULEALS v ith: Khe sbiaverstititice ‘ Maple Crest Drive, also known as Sopwith Drive. The building it- purposes in that its design makes no provision for leasing or
. !‘ self is to be serviced by Langs Road, a private drive with drive- rental of outside office space to others and to his knswledge
Doar ¥r. ' . e g o way access to Sopwith Drive. When fully complete the Maple Crest there would ba none. Mr. Armacost went on to differ with the
No effsct on student population. . | : Apartments and Townhouses wili completely surround the propoced . Planning Comment, and he 1"51'7““.‘ that the pruposed building
: Or. December 6, 1972, the Petitioner duly filed its request | office building. | |would not in any way violate Section 502.1.
| for a special exception accompanied by all required site plans i ‘ The witness went on to indivate that the building would be ; | I The final witness called by th= Petitioner was Mr. Hugh l-i
: and descriptions. Following the Zcning Advisory Committee Comments ' || ove story in height and 116 ft. long by 36 ft. in width. It will ‘ Gelston, the Towson realtor and appraiser whose qualifications nr-?
| and Plannine Comments, the case was proparly advertised and posted J || nave a gable and will be of the same architecture and blend into ‘ well known to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner. Mr. Gelston first
n the usuwal manner and set for heariny before Deputy Comiuaiunur‘ Q | ene surrounding apartments and townhouses. It is the corporation® l ‘ described the general neighborhood and area, stating that when
¢ | |
A ‘ ) ‘ Dyer on Wednesday, February 14, 1371, at 1:00 P.M. Due to the g | plan to use the facility for central record keeping for the 1200 1 the Maple Crest development is compleie it will completely surround
\f.:': truly ¥ g | : inclement ther, Deputy Commissi Dyer the beginning g units in Maple Cresc, as well as 500 additional univs in Baltimore 1 | this office building, and it will not be visible from any other
b Rt - | of the hearing until approximately 1:20 P.M. in order to be certain | | county. Mo space will be leased or used other than by the cerporar 1 | neighboring properties. 1In fact, Mr. Gelston indicated that
;“; i that no p would be ing in p and, in fact, ng | tion and rental payments will be received only from Maple Crest | 1 Maple Crest virtually fills the area between Middle River Road |
one did appear in protest, and the only parties in e hearing roon tenants at this location. In total, the building will shelter and Bird River Road in the 15th Election District of Baltimore l
were the attorneys and the witnesses on behalf of the Petitioner. i CHEVTD SERLBFENE QR LE VLY EeIE & BALT e SiseioE | County.
- DI e — B for the Mapie Crest arca who will have an office in the building. | Mr. Gelston reiterated that by the use of the same archi-
I There will also be some minor storage facilities for apartment \ ‘ tecture, style of roof, etc., the building would be completely
P The Petitioner called three witnesses in support of its 3 maintenance purposes. In summary, the building will appear as a ‘ tible to its and blend well with them. In
Petition, namely, the corporate vice president, Mr. Melvin Colvin, community building similar o those nften placed in apsrtment ‘ response to a question about effect upon the arex and area
Hr. Janes 0. Armacost, a member of the fimm of Stephen & Associated, | zecreational areas. Tre off.ce facilities will be open cnly five | ‘ BEOPSEEV VALuGS, | Me< (Bels o Eabacsthatthasentlon abvolopmerit
as well as Mr. Hugh Gelston, a realtor and appraiser who has many days a week from 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. In response to a decailed | is a greater improvement over much of what is presently built in
; 3 times appeared in zoning mat:ers as well as before the Circuit mam question involving Section 502.1 of the Regulations, Mr. Colvin ! "‘.":‘:;‘EE“' ‘ the area and that this office building so necessary to service a
e e ; ":E..'a%“:"m Court. [y St R LR LA AL VLB LAE s G e RGN LR per ; project so large would not in any way detract from the overall
. | [ -5 =
i | i : | |
i A
i 3 '
i . : > : :
| develogment or from the area. Mr. Gelston also offered two photo- : af f
| graphs of the area which were admitted as Petitioner's Exhibit 3A 2 S !
|and 3B, the zoning plat by and A iates having : ‘ :
been offered as Petitioner's Exhibit 2, while the preliminary plan ; ‘ )
| of Maple Crest Apartnents, also prepared by Stephens and Associatesd, § o5 ; : :
was received in evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. ‘, ) w 4:! . ORIGTAL 5
d upon i "
e T CERTIFICAIE OF PUBLICATION | | st e i ) 3

i section 502.1 of the Regulations, Mr. Gelston indicated that it L gl

PETITION [AAPPING PROGRESS SHEET
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|uuu1d be in no way harmful to the area and, in fact, there would
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i e Towso County, Md., scexinxesch { LT Eutetiies 3, Eric Dinenna —
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BALTIMOF  OUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING .~ 'D ZONING

County Office Building
11l W. Chesapeoke Avenve
Towson, Marylund 21204

Your Patition has been recelved * this £ doyof

Z!M 1972, hem ? ;

- Ene
Zoning Commisioner

© Sebmitted by A/ &%m

Petiti ?

Patitioner’s Attomey Reviewed by

* This i not to bs interperted as acceptonce of the for casignment of a hec:ing
.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND No. T‘UUT
OFFICE OF FINAN  REVENUE DIVISION 1
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
onre. Jans 22, 1973 accouws 01-662 SECEEE
wcuny__ o000 $50.20
»

e caven i - AGAREY veiaw - cusroutn

Mosare, Nolan, Plushoff and Willtaas

20l V. Penna. Ave.

Tovean, Md, 21204

Petition for A ﬁmummvmﬂwg Cmee f

pav, -== #13-1

CERTWICATE OF POSTING -
ZONING DEPASTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY H 2317
Towsen, Morylond

_TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . 7052
sow

OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE
| MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

oare_Fobs 20, 1973 account 01=662

Towson, Hd.
Advertising and posting of yroverty for Universsl,
Housing Dev. - #73-179-X it

M‘&:_ — BALTINORE COUNTY OFFICE .F PLANNING AND ZOf[ws Ttem 108
E :m:ﬂ;ﬁlnm County Of fiz= Bul I¢ing
waan, 111 W, Chesspeake Avenve

Towson, Maryland 21204
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